deficit as of September 30, 2006 was $(305.1) million, or $(19.21) per share of common stock.

After giving effect to our sale of the shares of common stock offered by us in this offering, based upon an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share
(the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this preliminary prospectus), and our receipt of the net proceeds therefrom after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and the issuance by us of an aggregate of 20,100 shares of restricted common stock to be issued
to three of our outside directors and an aggregate of 54,900 shares of restricted common stock to be issued to certain of our employees in connection with this offering
under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan, our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2006 would have been approximately $(229.1) million, or $(10.60) per
share of common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in pro forma net tangible book deficit to our existing stockholders of $8.61 per share and an immediate
dilution to new investors in this offering of $25.60 per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution in pro forma net tangible book deficit to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 15.00
Net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2006   $(19.21)
Decrease in net tangible book deficit per share attributable to new investors   8.61

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share after this offering   (10.60)

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 25.60

The information in the preceding table has been calculated using an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share (the mid-point of the price range set
forth on the cover page of this preliminary prospectus). A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price per share would decrease or increase,
respectively, the pro forma net tangible book deficit per share of common stock after this offering by $0.25 per share and increase or decrease, respectively, the dilution per
share of common stock to new investors in this offering by $0.25 per share, in each case calculated as described above and assuming that the number of shares offered by